each period.

7

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

As a result, we have restated the previously-issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in our
Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for each of the fiscal quarters ended March 31, 2014, June 30, 2014, September 30,
2014, March 31, 2015, June 30, 2015 and September 30, 2015, and our audited consolidated financial statements in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, and that those previously-issued financial
statements should no longer be relied upon.

Our restated condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2014 included in this Amended Filing reflect the correction of this error. A reconciliation of previously reported
amounts to the restated amounts is set forth in the tables below.

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement on the affected line items on our Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2014:

As of September 30, 2014
As

Previously
Reported

Interest
Method

Adjustment As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Deferred income taxes $ 69,685 $ 3,607 $ 73,292
Total assets 767,506 3,607 771,113
Other current liabilities 27,838 (106) 27,732
Total current liabilities 437,669 (106) 437,563
PEAKS Trust senior debt, excluding current
portion 44,000 9,320 53,320
Total liabilities 635,971 9,214 645,185
Retained earnings 954,753 (5,607) 949,146
Total shareholders� equity 131,535 (5,607) 125,928
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 767,506 3,607 771,113

8

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement on the affected line items on our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income for the three months ended September 30, 2014:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014
As

Previously
Reported

Interest
Method

Adjustment As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Data:
Revenue $ 242,561 $ 0 $ 242,561
Costs and expenses:
Cost of educational services 117,539 0 117,539
Student services and administrative expenses 100,440 0 100,440
Legal and professional fees related to certain
lawsuits, investigations and accounting matters 11,269 0 11,269
Loss related to loan program guarantees 2,019 0 2,019
Provision for private education loan losses 4,511 0 4,511

Total costs and expenses 235,778 0 235,778

Operating income 6,783 0 6,783
Gain on consolidation of variable interest entities 16,631 0 16,631
Interest income 17 0 17
Interest (expense) (5,831) (3,461) (9,292)

Income before provision for income taxes 17,600 (3,461) 14,139
Provision for income taxes 7,278 (1,261) 6,017

Net income $ 10,322 $ (2,200) $ 8,122

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.44 $ (0.09) $ 0.35
Diluted $ 0.44 $ (0.10) $ 0.34
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 23,483 0 23,483
Diluted 23,703 0 23,703

9

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement on the affected line items on our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As

Previously
Reported

Interest
Method

Adjustment As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Data:
Revenue $ 718,580 $ 0 $ 718,580
Costs and expenses:
Cost of educational services 353,930 0 353,930
Student services and administrative expenses 297,225 0 297,225
Legal and professional fees related to certain
lawsuits, investigations and accounting matters 25,196 0 25,196
Loss related to loan program guarantees 2,019 0 2,019
Provision for private education loan losses 13,582 0 13,582

Total costs and expenses 691,952 0 691,952

Operating income 26,628 0 26,628
Gain on consolidation of variable interest entities 16,631 0 16,631
Interest income 51 0 51
Interest (expense) (18,995) (9,320) (28,315)

Income before provision for income taxes 24,315 (9,320) 14,995
Provision for income taxes 9,979 (3,713) 6,266

Net income $ 14,336 $ (5,607) $ 8,729

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.61 $ (0.24) $ 0.37
Diluted $ 0.60 $ (0.23) $ 0.37
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 23,463 0 23,463
Diluted 23,777 (109) 23,668

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement on the affected line items in our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended September 30, 2014:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2014

As
Previously
Reported

Interest
Method

Adjustment As Restated

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income Data:
Net income $ 10,322 $ (2,200) $ 8,122
Comprehensive income 10,084 (2,200) 7,884

10

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the effect of restatement on the affected line items in our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As

Previously
Reported

Interest
Method

Adjustment As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income Data:
Net income $ 14,336 $ (5,607) $ 8,729
Comprehensive income 13,622 (5,607) 8,015

The following table sets forth the effect of restatement on the affected line items in our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended September 30, 2014:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2014

As
Previously
Reported

Interest
Method

Adjustment
As

Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows Data:
Net income $ 10,322 $ (2,200) $ 8,122
Deferred income taxes 25,046 (1,339) 23,707
Accretion of discount on PEAKS Trust senior debt 1,788 3,461 5,249
Other operating assets and liabilities (18,591) 78 (18,513)
Net cash flows from operating activities 33,122 0 33,122

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement on the affected line items in our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As

Previously
Reported

Interest
Method

Adjustment
As

Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows Data:
Net income $ 14,336 $ (5,607) $ 8,729
Deferred income taxes 23,036 (3,607) 19,429
Accretion of discount on PEAKS Trust senior debt 4,770 9,320 14,090
Other operating assets and liabilities (28,021) (106) (28,127)
Net cash flows from operating activities 91,603 0 91,603

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement on the affected line items in our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Shareholders� Equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

Edgar Filing: ITT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As

Previously
Reported

Interest
Method

Adjustment As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Shareholders� Equity Data � Retained
Earnings:
Net income $ 14,336 $ (5,607) $ 8,729
Balance as of September 30, 2014 954,753 (5,607) 949,146

3. Accounting Policies
   Subsequent to the disclosure of our significant accounting policies in our 2013 Form 10-K, we added the
following significant accounting policy, which primarily relates to a VIE that we consolidated in our condensed
consolidated financial statements in 2014. Beginning on September 30, 2014, we consolidated a VIE (the �2009 Entity�)
that purchased, owns and collects private education loans (the �2009 Entity Student Loans�) made under a private
education loan program for our students to help pay their cost of education that financial aid from federal, state and